

Amendments to the Quarterly Reports of the 129th Business Term

Kubota Corporation (the Company) hereby announces that it filed the amendment reports to the Company's Quarterly Report of the 129th business term for the first quarter, the second quarter, and the third quarter to the Kanto Local Finance Bureau.

Please refer to the underlined items shown below for the details of the amendments to each Quarterly Report. Each of the original Quarterly Report has been updated in accordance with these amendments on the Company's website.

The First Quarter of the 129th Business Term (from January 1, 2018 to March 31, 2018) filed on May 15, 2018

4. Financial Information

1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments measured at amortized cost

(Before amendments)

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost:

(¥ in millions)

	March 31, 2018		December 31, 2017		January 1, 2017 (Transition date)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Finance receivables:						
Retail finance receivables	¥ 590,180	¥ 568,907	¥ 628,115	¥ 613,327	¥ 559,066	¥ 550,357
Lease receivables	178,301	<u>171,665</u>	182,048	<u>175,029</u>	163,303	<u>156,250</u>
Long-term trade accounts receivable	68,166	73,143	69,127	74,336	69,174	74,366
Bonds and borrowings	798,606	787,877	834,101	822,241	815,359	806,336

(After amendments)

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost:

(¥ in millions)

	March 31, 2018		December 31, 2017		January 1, 2017 (Transition date)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Finance receivables:						
Retail finance receivables	¥ 590,180	¥ 568,907	¥ 628,115	¥ 613,327	¥ 559,066	¥ 550,357
Lease receivables	178,301	<u>204,329</u>	182,048	<u>212,275</u>	163,303	<u>191,393</u>
Long-term trade accounts receivable	68,166	73,143	69,127	74,336	69,174	74,366
Bonds and borrowings	798,606	787,877	834,101	822,241	815,359	806,336

The Second Quarter of the 129th Business Term (from April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018) filed on August 10, 2018

4. Financial Information

1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments measured at amortized cost

(Before amendments)

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost:

(¥ in millions)

	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017		January 1, 2017 (Transition date)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Finance receivables:						
Retail finance receivables	¥ 653,698	¥ 626,609	¥ 628,115	¥ 613,327	¥ 559,066	¥ 550,357
Lease receivables	179,432	<u>171,794</u>	182,048	<u>175,029</u>	163,303	<u>156,250</u>
Long-term trade accounts receivable	75,949	81,033	69,127	74,336	69,174	74,366
Bonds and borrowings	828,068	814,650	834,101	822,241	815,359	806,336

(After amendments)

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost:

(¥ in millions)

	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017		January 1, 2017 (Transition date)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Finance receivables:						
Retail finance receivables	¥ 653,698	¥ 626,609	¥ 628,115	¥ 613,327	¥ 559,066	¥ 550,357
Lease receivables	179,432	<u>204,714</u>	182,048	<u>212,275</u>	163,303	<u>191,393</u>
Long-term trade accounts receivable	75,949	81,033	69,127	74,336	69,174	74,366
Bonds and borrowings	828,068	814,650	834,101	822,241	815,359	806,336

The Third Quarter of the 129th Business Term (from July 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018) filed on November 9, 2018

4. Financial Information

1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments measured at amortized cost

(Before amendments)

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost:

(¥ in millions)

	September 30, 2018		December 31, 2017		January 1, 2017 (Transition date)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Finance receivables:						
Retail finance receivables	¥ 681,339	¥ 648,862	¥ 628,115	¥ 613,327	¥ 559,066	¥ 550,357
Lease receivables	210,738	<u>200,373</u>	182,048	<u>175,029</u>	163,303	<u>156,250</u>
Long-term trade accounts receivable	80,235	85,178	69,127	74,336	69,174	74,366
Bonds and borrowings	848,961	834,008	834,101	822,241	815,359	806,336

(After amendments)

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost:

(¥ in millions)

	September 30, 2018		December 31, 2017		January 1, 2017 (Transition date)	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Finance receivables:						
Retail finance receivables	¥ 681,339	¥ 648,862	¥ 628,115	¥ 613,327	¥ 559,066	¥ 550,357
Lease receivables	210,738	<u>236,039</u>	182,048	<u>212,275</u>	163,303	<u>191,393</u>
Long-term trade accounts receivable	80,235	85,178	69,127	74,336	69,174	74,366
Bonds and borrowings	848,961	834,008	834,101	822,241	815,359	806,336